

Corporate information

Bank	B.I.C (Cambodia) Bank Plc.	
Registration No.	00029200	
Registered office	No. 462, Street 93, Sangkat Tonle Basac Khan Chamkarmorn, Phnom Penh Kingdom of Cambodia	
Shareholders	Asia Investment and Financial Services Sole Co., Ltd. Paradise Investment Co., Ltd. PrimeStreet Advisory Co., Ltd.	
Board of Directors	Dr. Sathit Limpongpan Mr. Rewin Patailbunlue Mr. Yim Leak Mr. Zulkiflee Kuan Shun Bin Abdullah Mr. Rutsaran Moonsan	Chairman Director Director Director Director
Management team	Mr. Zulkiflee Kuan Shun Bin Abdullah Mr. Low Swee Siang (Patrick) Mr. Ban Mara Mr. Seng Vesalo Mr. Yong Bong Wei (Robert) Mrs. Leap Pichbonen	Chief Executive Officer General Manager Finance Manager IT Manager (Joined on 3 December 2018) IT Manager Internal Audit Manager (Resigned on 4 February 2019)
Auditors	KPMG Cambodia Ltd	

Report of the Directors

The Directors hereby submit their report together with the audited financial statements of B.I.C (Cambodia) Bank Plc. (“the Bank”) for the year ended 31 December 2018.

Principal activities

The Bank was incorporated on 14 November 2017 under the Cambodian Law on Commercial Enterprises and licensed under the regulation of the National Bank of Cambodia (“NBC”). The Bank obtained NBC license on 18 July 2018 and commenced operations on 08 August 2018.

The Bank is principally engaged in all aspects of banking business and the provision of related financial services in the Kingdom of Cambodia in accordance licence issued by the NBC.

Financial results

The financial results of the Bank for the year ended 31 December 2018 were as follows:

	31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
Loss before income tax	(1,462,481)	(5,876,249)
Income tax expense	-	-
Net loss for the year	<u>(1,462,481)</u>	<u>(5,876,249)</u>

Dividends

No dividend was declared or paid and the Directors do not recommend any dividend to be paid for the financial year.

Share capital

The share capital of the Bank as at 31 December 2018 was US\$75,000,000.

Reserves and provisions

There were no material movements to or from reserves and provisions during the financial year other than disclosed in the financial statements.

Bad and doubtful loans and advances

Before the financial statements of the Bank were prepared, the Directors took reasonable steps to ascertain that appropriate actions had been taken in relation to the writing off of bad loans and advances and the making of allowances for doubtful loans and advances, and satisfied themselves that all known bad loans and advances had been written off and adequate allowance had been made for bad and doubtful loans and advances.

At the date of this report, the Directors are not aware of any circumstances, which would render the amount written off for bad loans and advances, or the amount of allowance for doubtful loans and advances in the financial statements of the Bank, inadequate to any substantial extent.

Current assets

Before the financial statements of the Bank were prepared, the Directors took reasonable steps to ensure that any current assets which were unlikely to be realised in the ordinary course of business at their value as shown in the accounting records of the Bank had been written down to an amount which they might be expected to realise.

At the date of this report, the Directors are not aware of any circumstances, which would render the values attributed to the current assets in the financial statements of the Bank misleading.

Valuation methods

At the date of this report, the Directors are not aware of any circumstances which have arisen which render adherence to the existing method of valuation of assets and liabilities in the financial statements of the Bank misleading or inappropriate.

Contingent and other liabilities

At the date of this report, there does not exist:

- (a) any charge on the assets of the Bank which has arisen since the end of the financial year which secures the liabilities of any other person, or
- (b) any contingent liability in respect of the Bank that has arisen since the end of the financial year other than in the ordinary course of banking business.

No contingent or other liability of the Bank has become enforceable, or is likely to become enforceable within the period of twelve months after the end of the financial year which, in the opinion of the Directors, will or may substantially affect the ability of the Bank to meet its obligations as and when they fall due.

Change of circumstances

At the date of this report, the Directors are not aware of any circumstances, not otherwise dealt with in this report or the financial statements of the Bank, which would render any amount stated in the financial statements misleading.

Items of unusual nature

The results of the operations of the Bank for the financial year were not, in the opinion of the Directors, substantially affected by any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature.

There has not arisen in the interval between the end of the financial year and the date of this report any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature likely, in the opinion of the Directors, to affect substantially the results of the operations of the Bank for the current financial year in which this report is made.

The Board of Directors

The members of the Board of Directors during the year and at the date of this report are:

- | | |
|--|----------|
| • Dr. Sathit Limpongpan | Chairman |
| • Mr. Rewin Patailbunlue | Director |
| • Mr. Yim Leak | Director |
| • Mr. Zulkiflee Kuan Shun Bin Abdullah | Director |
| • Mr. Rutsaran Moonsan | Director |

Directors' interests

None of the Directors held or dealt directly in the shares of the Bank during the financial year.

Directors' benefits

During and at the end of the financial year, no arrangements existed to which the Bank is a party with the object of enabling Directors of the Bank to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in or debentures of the Bank or any other body corporate.

During the financial year, no Director of the Bank has received or become entitled to receive any benefit (other than a benefit included in the aggregate amount of emoluments received or due and receivable by the Directors as disclosed in the financial statements) by reason of a contract made by the Bank or a related corporation with a firm of which the Director is a member, or with a company in which the Director has a substantial financial interest other than as disclosed in the financial statements.

Directors' responsibility in respect of the financial statements

The Board of Directors is responsible for ascertaining that the financial statements are drawn up so as to present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Bank as at 31 December 2018 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended. In preparing these financial statements, the Board of Directors is required to:

- (i) adopt appropriate accounting policies which are supported by reasonable and prudent judgments and estimates and then apply them consistently;
- (ii) comply with Cambodian Accounting Standards and the guidelines of the National Bank of Cambodia relating to the preparation and presentation of financial statements or, if there have been any departures in the interest of true and fair presentation, ensure that these have been appropriately disclosed, explained and quantified in the financial statements;
- (iii) oversee the Bank's financial reporting process and maintain adequate accounting records and an effective system of internal controls;
- (iv) assess the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Bank or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so; and
- (v) control and direct effectively the Bank in all material decisions affecting the operations and performance and ascertain that such have been properly reflected in the financial statements.

The Board of Directors confirms they have complied with the above requirements in preparing the financial statements.

Approval of the financial statements

The Board of Directors hereby approve the accompanying financial statements as set out on pages 8 to 43 which, in our opinion, present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of B.I.C (Cambodia) Bank Plc. as at 31 December 2018, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Cambodian Accounting Standards and the guidelines of the National Bank of Cambodia relating to the preparation and presentation of financial statements.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors,

Mr. Zulkiflee Kuan Shun Bin Abdullah

Director

Phnom Penh, Kingdom of Cambodia

Date:

Report of the Independent Auditors

To the shareholders

B.I.C (Cambodia) Bank Plc.

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of B.I.C (Cambodia) Bank Plc. (“the Bank”), which comprise the balance sheet as at 31 December 2018, the income statement, the statements of changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes, comprising significant accounting policies and other explanatory information as set out on pages 8 to 43.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Bank as at 31 December 2018, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Cambodian Accounting Standards and the guidelines of the National Bank of Cambodia relating to the preparation and presentation of financial statements.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Cambodian International Standards on Auditing (“CISAs”). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Bank in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Cambodia, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information obtained at the date of this auditors’ report is the information included in the Report of the Directors as set out on pages 1 to 4, and the annual report which is expected to be made available to us after that date.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed on the other information obtained prior to the date of this auditors' report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with Cambodian Accounting Standards and the guidelines of the National Bank of Cambodia relating to the preparation and presentation of financial statements, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Bank or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Bank's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with CISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with CISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Bank's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Bank to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

For **KPMG Cambodia Ltd**

Nge Huy
Partner

Phnom Penh, Kingdom of Cambodia

Date:

Balance sheet
As at 31 December 2018

		As at 31 December 2018	
	Note	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
ASSETS			
Cash on hand	5	4,518,232	18,154,256
Balance with the National Bank of Cambodia	6	26,920,658	108,167,204
Deposits and placements with other banks	7	658,056	2,644,069
Loans and advances - net	8	35,689,496	143,400,395
Other investment	9	22,275,000	89,500,950
Other assets	10	834,035	3,351,153
Intangible assets	11	119,352	479,556
Property and equipment	12	612,119	2,459,494
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>91,626,948</u>	<u>368,157,077</u>
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY			
Liabilities			
Deposits from customers	13	17,973,164	72,216,173
Other liabilities	14	116,265	467,153
Total liabilities		<u>18,089,429</u>	<u>72,683,326</u>
Shareholder's equity			
Share capital	16	75,000,000	301,350,000
Accumulated losses		(1,462,481)	(5,876,250)
Total shareholder's equity		<u>73,537,519</u>	<u>295,473,750</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY		<u>91,626,948</u>	<u>368,157,077</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Income statement for the year ended 31 December 2018

	Note	Year ended 31 December 2018	
		US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
Interest income	17	555,862	2,233,454
Interest expense	18	(9,326)	(37,472)
Net interest income		<u>546,536</u>	<u>2,195,982</u>
Other operating income	19	3,618	14,537
General and administrative expenses	20	(1,414,958)	(5,685,301)
Minimum tax expense	15(a)	(5,530)	(22,220)
Operating profit		<u>(870,334)</u>	<u>(3,497,002)</u>
Allowances for bad and doubtful financial instruments	8	(592,147)	(2,379,247)
Loss before income tax		<u>(1,462,481)</u>	<u>(5,876,249)</u>
Income tax expense	15(a)	-	-
Net loss for the year		<u><u>(1,462,481)</u></u>	<u><u>(5,876,249)</u></u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

**Statement of changes in equity
for the year ended 31 December 2018**

	Share capital US\$	Accumulated losses US\$	Total US\$
At 1 January 2018	-	-	-
Issuance of share capital	75,000,000	-	75,000,000
Net loss for the year	-	(1,462,481)	(1,462,481)
At 31 December 2018	<u>75,000,000</u>	<u>(1,462,481)</u>	<u>73,537,519</u>
(KHR'000 equivalents – (Note 4))	<u>301,350,000</u>	<u>(5,876,249)</u>	<u>295,473,751</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

**Statement of cash flows
for the year ended 31 December 2018**

		Year ended 31 December 2018	
	Note	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
Cash flows from operating activities			
Net cash used in operating activities	21	(21,987,228)	(88,344,683)
Cash flows from investing activities			
Statutory deposit on capital guarantee		(7,500,000)	(30,135,000)
Purchase of property and equipment		(671,846)	(2,699,477)
Purchase of intangible assets		(138,577)	(556,802)
Other investment		(22,500,000)	(90,405,000)
Net cash used in investing activities		(30,810,423)	(123,796,279)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Issuance of share capital		75,000,000	301,350,000
Net cash generated from financing activities		75,000,000	301,350,000
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		22,202,349	89,209,038
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		-	-
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December	22	22,202,349	89,209,038

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

1. Reporting entity

B.I.C. Cambodia Bank Plc. (“the Bank”) was incorporated in the Kingdom of Cambodia on 14 November 2017 under the Registration No. 00029200 and commenced operations after obtaining the license from the National Bank of Cambodia (“NBC”) on 18 July 2018.

The principal activities of the Bank comprise the operations of core banking business and the provision of related financial services in the Kingdom of Cambodia.

The registered office of the Bank is currently located at No. 462, Street 93, Sangkat Tonle Basac, Khan Chamkarmorn, Phnom Penh, Kingdom of Cambodia.

The Bank had 24 employees as at 31 December 2018.

2. Basis of preparation

(a) Statement of compliance

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Cambodian Accounting Standards (“CAS”) and the guidelines of the National Bank of Cambodia (“NBC”) relating to the preparation and presentation of financial statements.

The financial statements of the Bank were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 27 March 2019.

(b) Basis of measurement

The financial statements of the Bank have been prepared on the historical cost basis.

(c) Functional and presentation currency

The national currency of Cambodia is the Khmer Riel (“KHR”). However as the Bank transacts and maintains its accounting records primarily in United States Dollars (“US\$”), management has determined the US\$ to be the Bank’s functional and presentation currency as it reflects the economic substance of the underlying events and circumstances of the Bank.

Notes to the financial statements (continued) for the year ended 31 December 2018

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

(c) Functional and presentation currency (continued)

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into US\$ at the exchange rates ruling at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than US\$ at the reporting date are translated into US\$ at the rates of exchange ruling at that date. Exchange differences arising on translation are recognised in the income statement.

The financial statements are presented in US\$, which is the Bank's functional currency. All amounts have been rounded to the nearest dollars, unless otherwise indicated.

(d) Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, and income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the year in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

Key accounting estimates and judgements applied in the preparation of the financial statements include estimates of recoverable amount for loans and advances which have a separate accounting policy stated in Note 3(d).

3. Significant accounting policies

The significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

(a) Financial instruments

The Bank's financial assets and liabilities include cash and cash equivalents, originated loans and receivables, deposits, and other receivables and payables. The accounting policies for the recognition and measurement of these items are disclosed in the respective accounting policies.

(b) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and bank balances, unrestricted cash balances with the NBC, demand deposits with other financial institutions, and short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less when purchased, and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Notes to the financial statements (continued) for the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(c) Loans and advances

Loans and advances are stated in the balance sheet at the amount of principal outstanding less any amounts written off and specific and general allowance.

(d) Allowance for bad and doubtful loans and advances

In compliance with the NBC guidelines, all loans and advances are classified according to the repayment capacity of the counterparty. This repayment capacity is assessed through past payment experience, financial condition of the borrower, business prospective and cash flow projections, borrowers' ability and willingness to repay, financial environment, and quality of documentation.

The NBC issued Prakas No. B7-017-344 dated 1 December 2017 on Credit Risk Grading and Provision on Impairment and Circular No. B7-018-001 dated 16 February 2018 on the Implementation of Prakas on Credit Risk Grading and Provision on Impairment, which require all banks and financial institutions ("Institution") to measure the impairment and provide sufficient allowance for bad and doubtful loans based on the new credit risk grading and provision as follows:

Classification	Number of days past due	Allowance
Short term loans (less than one year):		
Normal/Standard	≤ 14 days	1% - General allowance
Special mention	15 days – 30 days	3% - Specific allowance
Sub-standard	31 days – 60 days	20% - Specific allowance
Doubtful	61 days – 90 days	50% - Specific allowance
Loss	≥ 91 days	100% - Specific allowance
Long term loans (more than one year):		
Normal/Standard	< 30 days	1% - General allowance
Special mention	≥ 30 days – 89 days	3% - Specific allowance
Sub-standard	≥ 90 days – 179 days	20% - Specific allowance
Doubtful	≥ 180 days – 359 days	50% - Specific allowance
Loss	≥ 360 days	100% - Specific allowance

The minimum percentage of allowance for doubtful loans and advances are to be maintained according to the assigned classifications. Where reliable information suggests that losses are likely to be more than these minimum requirements, larger allowance is made.

Notes to the financial statements (continued) for the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(d) Allowance for bad and doubtful loans and advances

In determining the above allowance, any collateral value other than cash deposits which has been pledged is disregarded except that, in the case of a loan classified as “loss”, all collateral may be utilised, at market values approved by the NBC.

Recoveries on loans previously written off and reversals of previous allowances are disclosed separately together with the net movement in the allowance for bad and doubtful loans and advances in the income statement.

(e) Statutory deposits

Statutory deposits, which is included in balance with the NBC, are maintained with the NBC in compliance with the Cambodian Law on Banking and Financial Institutions and are determined by defined percentages of minimum share capital and customers' deposits as required by NBC. Statutory deposits are stated at cost.

(f) Deposits and placements with other banks

Deposits and placements with other banks are carried at cost less any allowance for uncollectible amount.

The Bank provides a general allowance at 1% of total outstanding balance.

(g) Other investment

Other investment are carried at cost less any allowance for uncollectible amount. The Bank provides a general allowance at 1% of total outstanding balance.

(h) Other assets

Other assets are stated at cost less allowance for losses.

(i) Intangible assets

Computer software license is stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses, if any. Amortisation is recognised in the income statement on a straight line basis over their estimated useful lives of three years.

Notes to the financial statements (continued) for the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(j) Property and equipment

(i) Items of property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Where an item of property and equipment comprises major components having different useful lives, the components are accounted for as separate items of property and equipment.

(ii) Depreciation of property and equipment is charged to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the individual assets at the following annual rates:

Leasehold improvements	20%
Furniture and fixtures	20%
Office equipment	20%
Computer and IT equipment	20%
Motor vehicles	20%

(iii) Subsequent expenditure relating to an item of property and equipment that has already been recognised is added to the carrying amount of the asset when it is probable that future economic benefits, in excess of the originally assessed standard of performance of the existing asset, will flow to the Bank. All other subsequent expenditure is recognised as an expense in the year in which it is incurred.

(iv) Gains or losses arising from the retirement or disposal of an item of property and equipment are determined as the difference between the estimated net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the assets and are recognised in the income statement on the date of retirement or disposal.

(v) Fully depreciated property and equipment are retained in the financial statements until disposed of or written off.

(k) Impairment of assets

(i) *Financial assets*

A financial asset is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is considered to be impaired if objective evidence indicates that one or more events have had a negative effect on the estimate future cash flows of that asset. This does not apply to loans and advances which has a separate accounting policy stated in Note 3(d).

Individually significant financial assets are tested for impairment on an individual basis. The remaining financial assets are assessed collectively in groups that share similar credit risk characteristics.

Notes to the financial statements (continued) for the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(k) Impairment of assets (continued)

(i) *Financial assets (continued)*

All impairment losses are recognised in the income statement.

An impairment loss is reversed if the reversal can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognised.

(ii) *Non-financial assets*

The carrying amounts of the non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less cost to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the "cash-generating unit").

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or its cash-generating unit exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in the income statement.

(l) Deposits from customers

Deposits from customers are stated at cost.

(m) Other liabilities

Other liabilities are stated at their cost.

(n) Provisions

Provisions are recognised in the balance sheet when the Bank has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

Notes to the financial statements (continued) for the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(o) Income recognition

Interest income on performing loans and advances and deposits and placements with banks are recognised on a daily accruals basis. Interest on non-performing loans is recorded as interest in suspense rather than income until it is realised on a cash basis.

Income from the various activities of the Bank is accrued using the following basis:

- Loan arrangement fees and commissions on services and facilities extended to customers are recognised as income when incurred;
- Commitment fees and guarantee fees on a variety of services and facilities extended to customers are recognised as income when incurred; and
- Service charges and processing fees are recognised when the service is provided.

(p) Interest expense

Interest expense on deposits is recognised on an accruals basis.

(q) Operating leases

Payments made under operating leases are recognised in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Lease commitments are not recognised as liabilities until the obligation to pay becomes due.

(r) Income tax

Income tax on the profit or loss for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognised in the income statement except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly to equity, in which case it is recognised in equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year using tax rates enacted or substantially enacted at the balance sheet date, and any adjustments to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realisation or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted at the balance sheet date.

Notes to the financial statements (continued) for the year ended 31 December 2018

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(r) Income tax (continued)

A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

(s) Related parties

Parties are considered to be related if the Bank has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions, or vice-versa, or where the Bank and the party are subject to common control or significant influence. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities and include close family members of any individual considered to be a related party.

Under the Cambodian Law on Banking and Financial Institutions, related parties include individuals who hold, directly or indirectly a minimum of 10% of the capital of the Bank or voting rights therefore, or who participates in the administration, direction, management, or the design and implementation of the internal controls of the Bank.

(t) New financial reporting frameworks

On 28 August 2009, the National Accounting Council of the Ministry of Economy and Finance (“the National Accounting Council”) announced the adoption of Cambodian International Financial Reporting Standards (“CIFRS”) which are based on all standards published by the International Financial Reporting Standards Board (“IASB”), including the related interpretations and amendments. Public accountable entities are required to prepare their financial statements in accordance with CIFRS for accounting period beginning on or after 1 January 2012.

Circular 058 MEF. NAC dated 24 March 2016 issued by the National Accounting Council of the Ministry of Economy and Finance allowed banks and financial institutions to further delay adoption of CIFRS until period beginning on or after 1 January 2019.

The Bank has not early adopted the new standards in preparing these financial statements.

As at the authorisation date of these financial statements, the Bank is evaluating the potential impact of the implementation of these new and amendment accounting standards to its financial statements.

**Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2018**

4. Translation of United States Dollars into Khmer Riel

The financial statements are stated in the United States Dollars. The translations of the United States Dollars amounts into Khmer Riel are included solely for the compliance with the guidelines of the NBC relating to the preparation and presentation of financial statements and have been made using the prescribed official exchange rate of US\$1 to KHR 4,018 published by the NBC on 31 December 2018. These convenience translations should not be construed as representations that the United States Dollars amounts have been, could have been, or could in the future be, converted into Khmer Riel at this or any other rate of exchange.

5. Cash on hand

	As at 31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
Khmer Riels	7,447	29,922
US Dollars	4,510,785	18,124,334
	<u>4,518,232</u>	<u>18,154,256</u>

6. Balances with the NBC

	As at 31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
Current accounts	16,966,925	68,173,105
Clearing house	52,489	210,901
Statutory deposits		
- Capital guarantee (i)	7,500,000	30,135,000
- Reserve requirement (ii)	2,401,244	9,648,198
	<u>26,920,658</u>	<u>108,167,204</u>

The statutory deposits are maintained with the NBC in compliance with Article 5 of NBC Prakas No. B7-01-136, the amounts of which are determined by defined percentages of the Bank's registered share capital and customers' deposits with the Bank which are 10% and 8% to 12.5% respectively. The above statutory deposits are analysed as follows:

**Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2018**

6. Balances with the NBC (continued)

(i) Capital guarantee deposit

This is a capital guarantee deposit of 10% of the registered capital under the Article 1 of the Prakas No. B7-01-136 on the Bank's capital guarantee dated 15 October 2001. This capital guarantee which placed with the National Bank of Cambodia in US\$, is refundable only when the Bank ceases its operations in Cambodia. During the year, the interest earned at 1/4 LIBOR (six months).

(ii) Statutory deposit on customers' deposits

This is a reserve requirement which fluctuates depending on the level of the Bank's customers' deposits. It is maintained in compliance with the National Bank of Cambodia's Prakas No. B7-018-282 dated 29 August 2018 at the rates of 8% of customers' deposits in KHR and 12.5% in currency other than KHR.

7. Deposits and placements with other banks

	As at 31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
ACLEDA Bank Plc.	116,135	466,630
B.I.C Bank Laos Co., Ltd	548,568	2,204,146
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	664,703	2,670,777
Regulatory allowance (Note 8(A))	(6,647)	(26,708)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	658,056	2,644,069
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

The deposits and placements with other banks are in US\$, matured within one month.

**Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2018**

8. Loans and advances - net

	As at 31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
Overdrafts	15,049,996	60,470,884
Term loans	21,000,000	84,378,000
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Gross loans and advances	36,049,996	144,848,884
Allowance for bad and doubtful loans and advances	(360,500)	(1,448,489)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Loans and advances - net	35,689,496	143,400,395
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

Movement of allowance for bad and doubtful loans and advances is as follows:

	Year ended 31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
Allowance for the year - General	360,500	1,448,489
	<hr/>	<hr/>
At 31 December 2018	360,500	1,448,489
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

A. Allowance for bad and doubtful loans financial instruments:

	Year ended 31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
Allowance for bad and doubtful loans and advances	360,500	1,448,489
Allowance for placement with other banks	6,647	26,708
Allowance for other investments	225,000	904,050
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	592,147	2,379,247
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

**Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2018**

8. Loans and advances – net (continued)

Allowance for bad and doubtful loans financial instruments: (continued)

Loans and advances are analysed as follows:

	As at 31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
(a) By maturity:		
7 to 12 months	15,049,996	60,470,884
More than 1 year	21,000,000	84,378,000
	36,049,996	144,848,884
	36,049,996	144,848,884
(b) By industry:		
Trading	36,049,996	144,848,884
	36,049,996	144,848,884
	36,049,996	144,848,884
(c) By currency:		
US Dollars	36,049,996	144,848,884
	36,049,996	144,848,884
	36,049,996	144,848,884
(d) By residency status:		
Residents	36,049,996	144,848,884
	36,049,996	144,848,884
	36,049,996	144,848,884
(e) By relationship:		
Non-related parties	36,049,996	144,848,884
	36,049,996	144,848,884
	36,049,996	144,848,884
(f) By performance:		
Normal/standard loans		
Secured	36,049,996	144,848,884
	36,049,996	144,848,884
	36,049,996	144,848,884
(g) By exposure:		
Large exposures	28,000,000	112,504,000
Non-large exposures	8,049,996	32,344,884
	36,049,996	144,848,884
	36,049,996	144,848,884

**Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2018**

8. Loans and advances – net (continued)

A “large exposure” is defined under NBC Prakas as the overall gross exposure of the aggregate balance of loans and advances with one single beneficiary, which exceeds 10% of the Bank’s net worth. The exposure is the higher of the outstanding loans or commitments and the authorised loans or commitments.

(h) By interest rate (per annum):

	2018
Long-term loans	6%
Overdrafts	6% - 8%

9. Other investment

This represents gold deposits with AIF Precious Metal Import-Export Service Sole Co., Ltd., a shareholder whereby AIF Precious Metal Import-Export Service Sole Co., Ltd. agreed to provide a guarantee returned of 6% per annum.

	As at 31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
Gold investment	22,500,000	90,405,000
Regulatory provision (Note 8(A))	(225,000)	(904,050)
	<u>22,275,000</u>	<u>89,500,950</u>

10. Other assets

	As at 31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
Prepaid expense	697,387	2,802,101
Accrued interest receivable	136,648	549,052
	<u>834,035</u>	<u>3,351,153</u>

**Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2018**

11. Intangible assets

	Computer software license	
	31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
Cost		
Additions during the year/At 31 December 2018	138,577	556,802
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Less: Accumulated amortisation		
Amortisation for the year/At 31 December 2018	19,225	77,246
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Carrying amounts		
As at 31 December 2018	119,352	479,556
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

**Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2018**

12. Property and equipment

	Leasehold improvement US\$	Furniture and Fixtures US\$	Office equipment US\$	Computer and IT equipment US\$	Motor vehicles US\$	US\$	Total	KHR'000 (Note 4)
Cost								
Additions/At 31 December 2018	420,138	5,157	126,921	70,612	49,000	671,846	2,699,477	
Less: Accumulated depreciation								
Depreciation for the year/ At 31 December 2018	34,932	431	10,522	9,759	4,083	59,727	239,983	
Carrying amounts								
As at 31 December 2018	385,206	4,744	116,399	60,853	44,917	612,119	2,459,494	

**Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2018**

13. Deposits from customers

	As at 31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
Residents	2,454,155	9,860,795
Non-residents	14,294,909	57,436,944
Non-resident bank deposits	1,224,100	4,918,434
	<u>17,973,164</u>	<u>72,216,173</u>

The above amount included margin deposits of US\$50,000 which represent the aggregate balance of required non-interest bearing cash deposits from customers for letters of credit and guarantees.

The deposits from customers are analysed as follows:

	As at 31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
(a) By maturity:		
No maturity	17,487,664	70,265,434
1 to 3 months	90,000	361,620
4 to 6 months	245,000	984,410
7 to 12 months	150,500	604,709
	<u>17,973,164</u>	<u>72,216,173</u>
(b) By currency:		
US Dollars	17,972,873	72,215,005
Khmer Riel	291	1,168
	<u>17,973,164</u>	<u>72,216,173</u>

**Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2018**

13. Deposits from customers (continued)

	As at 31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
(c) By type of accounts:		
Saving accounts	14,699,610	59,063,033
Demand accounts	2,788,054	11,202,401
Term deposits	485,500	1,950,739
	<u>17,973,164</u>	<u>72,216,173</u>
(c) By interest rate (per annum):		

Terms deposits from customers bear interest rates ranging from 2.5% to 6.5% for KHR and 2% to 6% for US\$ per annum. Saving deposit bear interest rates 1% per annum.

14. Other liabilities

	As at 31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
Accrued interest payable	590	2,371
Other accrued expense	115,675	464,782
	<u>116,265</u>	<u>467,153</u>

15. Income tax/minimum tax

In accordance with Cambodian Law on Taxation, the Bank has an obligation to pay corporate income tax of either the profit tax at the rate of 20% of taxable profits or 1% of turnover whichever is higher.

(a) Minimum tax expense/income tax expense

	Year ended 31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
Minimum tax expense	5,530	22,220
	<u>5,530</u>	<u>22,220</u>

**Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2018**

15. Income tax/minimum tax (continued)

(a) Minimum tax expense/income tax expense (continued)

The reconciliation of income tax computed at the statutory tax rate to the income tax expense in the income statement is shown as follows:

	Year ended 31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
Loss before income tax	(1,462,481)	(5,876,249)
Income tax rate using applicable tax rate at 20%	(292,496)	(1,175,250)
Effect of non-deductible expenses		
- permanent difference	34,869	140,104
- temporary difference	100,931	405,541
Unrecognised tax loss	156,696	629,605
Income tax expense	-	-
Minimum tax expense	5,530	22,220

The calculation of taxable income is subject to the review and approval of the tax authorities.

(b) Deferred tax not recognised

Tax losses can be carried forward and offset against the taxable profits of subsequent years for up to five years from the year in which they were incurred. The actual amount of accumulated losses that can be carried forward is subject to the review and approval of the tax authorities.

Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of unutilised tax losses because it is not probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the Company can utilise the benefits therefrom.

As at 31 December 2018, deferred tax asset from tax loss carry forwards amounting to US\$ US\$783,480 was not recognised due to there is a significant uncertainty of the availability of sufficient taxable income in the foreseeable future against which the tax loss can be utilised.

**Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2018**

16. Share capital

	As at 31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
Shares of US\$ 1 each:		
Registered, issued and fully paid up 75,000,000 shares, 1 US\$ each:		
Asia Investment and Financial Services Sole Co., Ltd.	45,000,000	180,810,000
Paradise Investment Co., Ltd	11,250,000	45,202,000
PrimeStreet Advisory Co., Ltd.	18,750,000	75,338,000
	<u>75,000,000</u>	<u>301,350,000</u>

17. Interest income

	Year ended 31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
Loans and advances	273,981	1,100,856
Other investment	281,881	1,132,598
	<u>555,862</u>	<u>2,233,454</u>

18. Interest expense

	Year ended 31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
Savings deposits	8,730	35,076
Fixed and margin deposits	596	2,396
	<u>9,326</u>	<u>37,472</u>

**Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2018**

19. Other operating income

	Year ended 31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
Loan fees	2,782	11,178
Foreign exchange currency gain	836	3,359
	<u>3,618</u>	<u>14,537</u>

20. General and administrative expenses

	Year ended 31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
Salaries and wages	331,308	1,331,196
Depreciation and amortisation	78,952	317,229
Repairs and maintenance	11,039	44,355
Building rental expense	86,063	345,801
Withholding tax expense	168,641	677,600
Fee and commissions	11,792	47,380
Other expense	727,163	2,921,741
	<u>1,414,958</u>	<u>5,685,301</u>

**Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2018**

21. Net cash used in operating activities

	Year ended 31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
Net loss for the year	(1,462,481)	(5,876,249)
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortisation	78,952	317,229
Allowance for bad and doubtful loans and advances	592,147	2,379,247
Net interest income	(546,536)	(2,195,982)
	<u>(1,337,918)</u>	<u>(5,375,755)</u>
Changes in:		
Loans and advances	(36,049,996)	(144,848,884)
Other assets	(697,387)	(2,802,101)
Other liabilities	115,675	464,782
Reserve requirements	(2,401,244)	(9,648,198)
Deposits from customers	17,973,164	72,216,173
	<u>(22,397,706)</u>	<u>(89,993,983)</u>
Net cash used in operations	(22,397,706)	(89,993,983)
Interest income received	419,214	1,684,401
Interest paid	(8,736)	(35,101)
	<u>(21,987,228)</u>	<u>(88,344,683)</u>
Net cash used in operating activities	(21,987,228)	(88,344,683)

22. Cash and cash equivalents

	As at 31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
Cash on hand (Note 5)	4,518,232	18,154,256
Balances with NBC	17,019,414	68,384,005
Deposits and placements with other banks (Note 7)	664,703	2,670,777
	<u>22,202,349</u>	<u>89,209,038</u>
	<u><u>22,202,349</u></u>	<u><u>89,209,038</u></u>

Notes to the financial statements (continued) for the year ended 31 December 2018

23. Commitments and contingencies

(a) Operations

In the normal course of business, the Bank makes various commitments and incurs certain contingent liabilities with legal recourse to its customers.

(b) Lease commitments

The Bank has lease commitments as at 31 December 2018 as following:

	As at 31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
Not later than one year	92,160	370,299
From one year but not later than five years	315,000	1,265,670
	<u>407,160</u>	<u>1,635,969</u>

(c) Taxation contingencies

Taxes are subject to review and investigation by a number of authorities, who are enabled by law to impose severe fines, penalties and interest charges. The application of tax laws and regulations to many types of transactions are susceptible to varying interpretations. These facts create risks of additional taxes through reassessment, fines, penalties and interest charges, which are substantially more significant in Cambodia than in other countries.

**Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2018**

24. Significant related party balances and transactions

The Bank entered into a number of significant transactions with related parties in the normal course of business. The significant related party transactions, outstanding balances at the year end and related expenses and income during the year are as follow:

(a) Amounts due from related parties

	As at 31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
Demand deposits	1,224,100	4,918,435
Other investment (Note 9)	22,500,000	90,405,000

(b) Directors and key management personnel

	Year ended 31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
Salaries and short-term benefits	153,791	617,932

25. Financial risk management

(a) Introduction and overview

The Bank has exposure to the following risks from financial instruments:

- operational risk;
- credit risk;
- market risk; and
- liquidity risk.

Notes to the financial statements (continued) for the year ended 31 December 2018

25. Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Introduction and overview (continued)

This note presents information about the Bank's exposure to each of the above risks, the Bank's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Bank's management of capital.

Risk management framework

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Bank's risk management framework.

The Bank's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Bank, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits.

(b) Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from inadequate or failed internal processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate behaviour.

The operational risk losses is managed through established operational risk management processes, proper monitoring and reporting of the business activities by control and support units which are independent of the business units and oversight provided by the senior management of the Bank.

The Bank's operational risk management entails the establishment of clear organisational structures, roles and control policies. Various internal control policies and measures have been implemented including the establishment of signing authorities, defining system parameters controls, streamlining procedures and documentation and compliance with regulatory and other legal requirements.

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the potential loss of revenue and principal losses in the form of specific allowances as a result of defaults by the borrowers or counterparties through its lending and investing activities.

The primary exposure to credit risk arises through its loans to customers. The amount of credit exposure in this regard is represented by the carrying amounts of the assets on the balance sheet. The lending activities are guided by the Bank's credit policy to ensure that the overall objectives in the area of lending are achieved; i.e., that the loans portfolio is strong and healthy and credit risks are well diversified. The credit policy documents the lending policy, collateral policy and credit approval processes and procedures implemented to ensure compliance with the NBC guidelines.

Notes to the financial statements (continued) for the year ended 31 December 2018

25. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Credit risk (continued)

(i) *Credit risk measurement*

The Bank ensures that there is a clear segregation of duties between loan originators, evaluators, internal assessment tools and approving authorities.

Risk rating are reviewed and updated on annual basis, and in event of (i) change of loan terms and conditions including extension; (ii) repayment irregularities or delinquencies and (iii) adverse information relating to the borrow or transaction.

(ii) *Risk limit control and mitigation policies*

The Bank operates and provides loans and advances to individuals or enterprises within the Kingdom of Cambodia. The Bank manages limits and controls concentration of credit risk whenever they are identified. Large exposure is defined by the NBC as overall credit exposure to any single beneficiary which exceeds 10% of the Group's and the Bank's net worth.

The Bank is required, under the conditions of NBC Prakas No. B7-06-226, to maintain at all times a maximum ratio of 20% between overall credit exposure to any single beneficiary and the Bank's net worth. The aggregation of all large credit exposure must not exceed 300% of the Bank's net worth.

The Bank employs a range of policies and practices to mitigate credit risk. The most traditional of these is the taking of security in the form of collateral for loans to customers, which is common practice. The Company implements guidelines on the acceptability of specific classes of collateral or credit risk mitigation. The principal collateral types secured for loans to customers are:

- Mortgages over residential properties (land, building and other properties);
- Charges over business assets such as land and buildings; and
- Cash in the form of margin deposits.

(iii) *Impairment and provisioning policies*

The Bank is required to follow the mandatory credit classification and provisioning in accordance with Prakas B7-17-344 dated 1 December 2017 on loan classification and provisioning. Refer to Note 3(d) for detail.

**Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2018**

25. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Credit risk (continued)

(iv) Exposure to credit risk

	As at 31 December 2018	
	US\$	KHR'000 (Note 4)
Financial assets:		
Balance with the NBC	26,920,648	108,167,164
Balance deposit and placement with banks	664,703	2,670,777
Other assets	833,635	3,349,545
Other investment	22,500,000	90,405,000
Loans and advances - neither past due nor impaired	36,049,996	144,848,884
	86,968,982	349,441,370
	86,968,982	349,441,370

Exposure to credit risk is mainly from the loans and advances to customers.

Impaired loans and advances

Individually impaired loans and advances are loans and advances for which the Bank determines that there is objective evidence of impairment and it does not expect to collect all principal and interest due according to the contractual terms of the loans and advances. In compliance with NBC Guidelines, a minimum level of specific allowance for impairment is made depending on the classification concerned, unless other information is available to substantiate the repayment capacity of the counterparty.

In determining the allowance, any collateral value other than cash deposits which has been pledged is disregarded except that, in the case of a loan classified as "loss" all collateral may be utilised, at market values approved by the NBC. Refer to separate accounting policy stated in Note 3(d).

Past due but not impaired loans and advances

Past due but not impaired loans and advances are those for which contractual interest or principal payments are past due more than 30 days (short term loans: 14 days) but less than 90 days (short term loans: 30 days), unless other information is available to indicate otherwise. In compliance with NBC Guidelines such loans are classified as special mention with a specific allowance of 3%.

Notes to the financial statements (continued) for the year ended 31 December 2018

25. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Credit risk (continued)

(iv) Exposure to credit risk (continued)

Loans to customers neither past due nor impaired

Loans to customers neither past due nor impaired are good quality loans to customers for which no experience of default. These loans are supported by collaterals and management views that likelihood of default is relatively low.

Loans with renegotiated terms/restructured loans

Loans with renegotiated terms are loans that have been rescheduled or refinanced in accordance with an agreement setting forth a new repayment schedule on a periodic basis occasioned by weaknesses in the borrower's financial condition and/or inability to repay the loan as originally agreed. Loans to be restructured are analysed on the basis of the business prospects and repayment capacity of the borrower according to new cash flow projections supported by updated business perspectives and overall market conditions being based on realistic and prudent assumptions.

Once the loan is restructured it remains in the same category independent of satisfactory performance after restructuring. The classification is not improved unless there are no arrears in repayment of principal and interest within 3 instalment periods and within a period of not less than 3 months.

Write-off policy

In compliance with NBC Guidelines, the Bank shall remove a loan/advance or a portion of a loan from its balance sheet when the Bank loses control of the contractual rights over the loan or when all or part of a loan is deemed uncollectible; or there is no realistic prospect of recovery.

Collateral

The Bank holds collateral against loans and advances in the form of mortgage interests over property and/or guarantees. Estimates of fair value are based on the value of collateral assessed on an annual basis.

There were no non-financial assets obtained by the Bank during the year by taking possession of collateral held as security against loans and advances.

The repossessed properties have to be sold within one year as the required by the NBC Guidelines and are classified in the balance sheet as foreclosed property.

Notes to the financial statements (continued) for the year ended 31 December 2018

25. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Credit risk (continued)

(iv) *Exposure to credit risk (continued)*

Concentration of credit risk

The analysis of concentrations of credit risk from loans and advances at the balance date is shown in Note 8 to the financial statements.

(d) Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss arising from adverse movement in the level of market prices or rates, the two key components being foreign currency exchange risk and interest rate risk.

Market risk arising from the trading activities is controlled by marking to market the trading positions against their predetermined market risk limits.

(i) *Foreign currency exchange risk*

Foreign currency exchange risk refers to the adverse exchange rate movements on foreign currency exchange positions taken from time to time. The Bank maintains a policy of not exposing itself to large foreign exchange positions. Any foreign currency exchange open positions are monitored against the operating requirements, predetermined position limits and cut-loss limits.

As of 31 December 2018, balances in monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than US\$ are not significant. Therefore, no sensitivity analysis for foreign currency exchange risk was presented.

(ii) *Interest rate risk*

Interest rate risk refers to the volatility in net interest income as a result of changes in the levels of interest rate and shifts in the composition of the assets and liabilities. Interest rate risk is managed through close monitoring of returns on investment, market pricing, cost of funds and through interest rate sensitivity gap analysis. The potential reduction in net interest income from an unfavourable interest rate movement is monitored against the risk tolerance limits set.

An analysis of the interest rate risk pertaining to the Bank's assets and liabilities is disclosed below.

**Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2018**

25. Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

The table indicates the effective interest rates at the balance sheet date and the periods in which the financial instruments re-price or mature, whichever is earlier.

31 December 2018	Up to 1 month US\$	> 1–3 months US\$	> 3–6 months US\$	> 6–12 months US\$	> 1–5 years US\$	Over 5 years US\$	Non-interest sensitive US\$	Total US\$	Weighted average interest %
Assets									
Cash on hand	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,518,232	4,518,232	
Balances with NBC	-	-	-	-	-	-	17,019,404	17,019,404	
Deposits and placements with banks	-	-	-	-	-	-	664,703	664,703	
Other assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	136,648	136,648	
Other investment	10,500,000	12,000,000	-	-	-	-	-	22,500,000	
Loans and advances	-	-	-	15,049,996	21,000,000	-	-	36,049,996	
Total financial assets	10,500,000	12,000,000	-	15,049,996	21,000,000	-	22,338,987	80,888,986	
Liabilities									
Deposits from customers	14,699,610	90,000	245,000	150,500	-	-	2,788,054	17,973,164	
Other liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-	116,265	116,265	
Total financial liabilities	14,699,610	90,000	245,000	150,500	-	-	2,904,319	18,089,429	
Maturity gap – US\$	(4,199,610)	11,910,000	(245,000)	14,899,496	21,000,000	-	19,434,668	62,799,557	
Maturity gap – KHR'000 (Note 4)	(16,874,033)	47,854,380	(984,410)	59,866,175	84,378,000	-	78,088,496	252,328,620	

Notes to the financial statements (continued) for the year ended 31 December 2018

25. Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Bank does not account for any fixed rate liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the Bank does not have derivatives as at the year end. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

The Bank does not have significant variable-rate instruments. Therefore, no cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments was presented.

(e) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk relates to the ability to maintain sufficient liquid assets to meet its financial commitments and obligations when they fall due at a reasonable cost.

In addition to full compliance of all liquidity requirements, the management of the Bank closely monitors all inflows and outflows and the maturity gaps through periodical reporting. Movements in loans and customers' deposits are monitored and liquidity requirements adjusted to ensure sufficient liquid assets to meet its financial commitments and obligations as and when they fall due.

The following table provides an analysis of the financial liabilities of the Bank into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining periods to repayment.

**Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2018**

25. Financial risk management (continued)

(e) Liquidity risk (continued)

31 December 2018	Up to 1 month US\$	> 1 - 3 months US\$	> 3 - 12 months US\$	> 1 - 5 years US\$	More than 5 years US\$	Total US\$
Financial liabilities						
Deposits from customers	17,487,664	90,000	395,500	-	-	17,973,164
Other liabilities	91,675		24,590	-	-	116,265
	<u>17,579,339</u>	<u>90,000</u>	<u>420,090</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>18,089,429</u>
KHR'000 (Note 4)	<u>70,633,784</u>	<u>361,620</u>	<u>1,687,922</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>72,683,326</u>

Notes to the financial statements (continued) for the year ended 31 December 2018

25. Financial risk management (continued)

(f) Capital management

(i) *Regulatory capital*

The Bank's objectives when managing capital, which is a broader concept than the 'equity' on the face of the balance sheet, are:

- to comply with the capital requirements set by the NBC;
- to safeguard the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders; and
- to maintain a strong capital base to support the development of the business.

(ii) *Capital allocation*

The allocation of capital between specific operations and activities is, to a large extent, driven by optimisation of the return achieved on the capital allocated. The amount of capital allocated to each operation or activity is based primarily upon the regulatory capital.

26. Fair values of financial assets and liabilities

Fair value represents the amount at which an asset could be exchanged or a liability settled on an arms-length basis. As verifiable market prices are not available, market prices are not available for a significant proportion of the Bank's financial assets and liabilities, the fair values, therefore, have been based on management assumptions according to the profile of the asset and liability base. In the opinion of the management, the carrying amounts of the financial assets and liabilities included in the statement of financial position are a reasonable estimation of their fair values.

27. Comparative figures

This is the first set of financial statements prepared since the incorporation of the Bank. There were no transactions from 14 November 2017 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2017. Accordingly, no comparative figure are presented. As stated in Note 1, the Company registered with the Ministry of Commerce on 14 November 2017; however, it only stated its operations from 18 July 2018, the date its license issued by the NBC.